
A G E N D A 
 
  FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
     June 13, 2006, 11:00 a.m.                 June 20, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
        Lake Superior Room                         Lake Ontario Room 
    1st Floor, Michigan Library                3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
      and Historical Center                      and Historical Center 
 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 

1) Douglas Baker    $     20,000.00  Amendment 
Dearborn, MI    $     44,000.00  New Total 
      100% General Fund 

Legal Services Contract 
Increase In the matter of 
Public Act 238 (06AB-013A) 
regarding the Sex Offender 
Registry 

 
 2) Michael King    $     20,000.00  Amendment 

Farmington Hills, MI  $     44,000.00  New Total 
100% General Fund 
Legal Services Contract 
Increase In the matter of 
Public Act 238 (06AB-014A) 
regarding the Sex Offender 
Registry 

 
2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 

1) Travelers Aid Society of $     87,566.00  Total 
  Detroit 100% Federal Funds 

  Detroit, MI Grant agreement to provide 
supportive housing program 
will provide permanent housing 
and supportive services to 
persons who are homeless and 
who have a disability 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

2) Michigan Primary Care Assoc. $     27,316.00  Amendment 
 Okemos, MI $     83,316.00  New Total 
  100% Federal Funds 

    Grant agreement to provide 
funding for the support and 
maintenance of a statewide 
oral health coalition in the 
research, intervention and 
evaluation of oral health 
activities 

 
3) Area Agency on Aging of $     70,840.00  Amendment 
    Western Michigan $  6,106,905.00  New Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI 43.41% State GF 
   56.59% Federal Funds 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding for the MI Choice Home 
and Community-Based Services 
for the Elderly and Disabled 
Waiver Program 

 
4) Southwest Counseling and  $     90,804.00  Total 
   Development Service 100% Federal Funds 

  Detroit, MI Grant agreement to provide 
supportive housing program 
will provide permanent housing 
and supportive services to 
persons who are homeless and 
who have a disability 

 
5) Area Agency on Aging 1B $     77,480.00  Amendment 

Southfield, MI $ 11,976,508.00  New Total 
   43.41% State GF 
   56.59% Federal Funds 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding for the MI Choice Home 
and Community-Based Services 
for the Elderly and Disabled 
Waiver Program 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

6) Southeastern Michigan Health $     26,107.00  Amendment 
   Association $ 15,061,126.00  New Total 
 Detroit, MI 77.1% Federal  3.0% State GF 
  19.7% State Restricted 
  0.2% Other State Funds 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding for various community 
health projects 

 
7) Detroit Area Agency on Aging $  5,675,732.00  Total 

Detroit, MI 50% Federal  50% State GF 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for a regional Single 
Point of Entry demonstration 
project for a portion of Wayne 
County 

 
8) Home Health Services, Inc. $  4,119,147.00  Total 

Grand Rapids, MI 50% Federal  50% State GF 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for a regional Single 
Point of Entry demonstration 
project for Western Michigan 

 
9) Region IV Area Agency on  $  3,230,168.00  Total 
   Aging 50% Federal  50% State GF 
 St. Joseph, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding for a regional Single 
Point of Entry demonstration 
project for Southwest Michigan 

 
10) UPCAP Services, Inc. $  3,005,435.00  Total 

Escanaba, MI 50% Federal  50% State GF 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for a regional Single 
Point of Entry demonstration 
project for the Upper 
Peninsula of Michigan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 

11) Tri-County Emergency Medical $     28,000.00  Amendment 
   Control Authority $  1,817,766.00  New Total 
 Lansing, MI 100% Federal Funds 

   Grant agreement to provide 
funding for the continuing of 
regional medical Bio-
terrorism Defense Networks of 
hospitals, local medical 
control authorities, life 
support agencies, and other 
health care providers 

 
12) Munson Medical Center $    120,000.00  Amendment 

Traverse City, MI $  1,478,146.00  New Total 
100% Federal Funds 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding for the continuing of 
regional medical Bio-terrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health 
care providers 

 
13) Michigan Disability Rights $    163,064.00  Amendment 
   Coalition $  1,000,000.00  New Total 
 East Lansing, MI 100% Federal Funds 
  Grant agreement to provide 

funds for various expenses to 
meet federal grant goals 

 
14) Miranda Makulski, D.O. $    100,000.00  Total 

Marma, MI 50% Federal  50% Local 
Grant agreement in which 
Physicians, Dentists, 
Physician Assistants, Nurse 
Practitioners and CNM'S are 
given loan repayment funds 
for working two or more years 
in a Michigan Health 
Professional Shortage Area 

 
 
 

 
 

4 



3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Lakeside Food Sales, Inc. $     45,735.00  Total 
  Buffalo Grove, IL 100% Revolving Funds 
   Orange and Pineapple Juice for 

Michigan State Industries 
factory in Jackson 

 
2) Testillary, Inc. $     36,000.00  Total 

Los Angeles, CA 100% Revolving Funds 
Thermal Knit Fabric for 
Michigan State Industries 
Factory 

 
3) Montcalm Community College $  1,824,000.00  Amendment 

Sidney, MI $  3,310,000.00  New Total 
 100% Federal Funds 

  To provide university/college 
  courses to prisoners 
 
 4) Total Health Education, Inc. $      2,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $     26,500.00  New Total 
   100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender  
   counseling to parolees and 
   probationers 
 
 5) Berghuis Psychological  $      6,400.00  Amendment 
    Services $     31,399.00  New Total 
  Wyoming, MI 100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to parolees and 
   probationers 
 
 6) Catholic Social Services $      8,500.00  Amendment 
  Muskegon, MI $     27,500.00  New Total 
   100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to parolees and 
   probationers 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

5 



3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 7) Interim Associates  $      5,000.00  Amendment 
    Counseling, PLLC $     29,500.00  New Total 
  Ludington, MI 100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to parolees and 
   probationers 
 
 8) Arbor Psychological  $      9,500.00  Amendment 
    Consultants, PC $     30,000.00  New Total 
  Ann Arbor, MI 100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to probationers 
 
 9) Apex Behavioral Health, PLLC $     60,500.00  Amendment 
  Westland, MI $    280,500.00  New Total 
   100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to parolees and 
   probationers 
 
 10) Catholic Social Services of $     43,500.00  Amendment 
    Wayne County $    243,500.00  New Total 
  Detroit, MI 100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to parolees and 
   probationers       
 
 11) Berghuis Psychological  $      7,500.00  Amendment 
    Services $     32,400.00  New Total 
  Wyoming, MI 100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to parolees and 
   probationers 
 
 12) Wedgwood Christian Services $      5,300.00  Amendment 
  Traverse City, MI $     28,600.00  New Total 
   100% Supervision Fees 
   To provide sex offender 
   counseling to parolees and 
   probationers    
 
 
 
 

 
 

6 



3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 13) County of Lake $    264,231.00  Amendment 
  Baldwin, MI $ 30,051,181.00  New Total 
   100% General Fund 
   To provide correctional beds 
   for prisoners and parolees 
 
4. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

1) Viking Energy of McBain $    126,000.00  Total 
   McBain, MI  100% State Restricted 
  Scrap Tire Regulatory Funds 

 Scrap Tire End User Grant 
 
 2) Various Vendors $    341,470.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) 100% Restricted Funds 
   Clean Michigan Initiative 

Clean Water Fund 
   Grants for Local Monitoring 

and Emerging Issues and Beach 
Monitoring 

 
3) Robert Cherry $     40,000.00  Amendment 
 Richmond, MI $    115,518.00  New Total 
    100% Restricted funds 
  Scrap Tire Regulatory Fund 

        Scrap Tire Cleanup Grant 
 
 4) U.S. Environmental $    600,000.00  Total 
    Protection Agency Great 100% Restricted CMI Funds 
    Lakes National Program Off. Joint funding agreement with 
  Chicago, IL Phelps Dodge Corp. to dredge 

approximately 30,000 cu. yds. 
of contaminated sediments from 
Tannery Bay and adjacent 
wetlands 

 
5. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Eva Ettedgui, M.D. $    305,340.00  Total 
  Grosse Pointe Farms, MI 100% Federal Funds 
   Review Disability Claims 
 
 
 

 
 

7 



5. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 2) Wayne-Metropolitan $    37,500.00  Total 
    Community Action Agency 100% Federal Funds 
  Wyandotte, MI Emergency food services 
 
 3) Muskegon County $    235,000.00  Amendment 
  Muskegon, MI $    545,000.00  New Total 
   57% Federal Funds 
   43% State Restricted 
   Re-entry services 
 
 4) Various $ 46,465,912.00  Total 
  PAFC Series 30% Federal Funds 
  (Listing on file) 70% State GF/GP/local 
   Foster Care Placement services 

And supervision of youth 
placed into foster homes 

 
 5) Orchards Children’s Services $     54,000.00  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $    308,246.00  New Total 
   100% Federal Funds 
   Guardianship services 
 
 6) Van Buren County Community $     54,094.15  Amendment 
    Mental Health $    483,004.15  New Total 
  Paw Paw, MI 100% Federal Funds 
   Wraparound Services 
 
6. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Statewide Local School $ 15,959,444.00  Total 
    Districts, Non-Profit 100% Federal Funds (WIA) 
    Organizations, and Other Annual grant allocations for 
    Eligible Providers the Adult Basic Educations, 
  (Listing on file) and Family Literacy Act, WIA, 

Title II, for the Adult Basic 
Education, High School 
Completion, GED, English as a 
Second Language and English 
Literacy/Civics programs 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

8 



6. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 
 
 2) Statewide Workforce $  2,000,000.00  Amendment 
    Development Boards $ 48,843,354.00  New Total 
  (Listing on file) 100% Federal Funds (WIA) 
   Additional annual formula 

funding to be allocated to the 
Michigan Works Agencies to 
provide employment and 
training activities for 
Dislocated Worker program 
participants 

 
 3) Northeast Michigan Consortium $     60,100.00  Total 
  Onaway, MI 100% Federal Funds (WIA) 
   The grantee will be provided 
   funding to retrain and provide 

other services to dislocated 
workers impacted by plant 
closures/mass layoffs in the 
area served by the Grantee 

 
 4) Genesee County, Board of $    300,000.00  Total 
    Commissioners 100% Federal Funds (WIA) 
  Flint, MI The grantee will be provided 
   funding to retrain and provide 

other services to dislocated 
workers impacted by plant 
closures/mass layoffs in the 
area served by the Grantee 

 
 5) Southeast Michigan $    200,000.00  Amendment 
    Community Alliance (SEMCA) $    600,000.00  New Total 
  Taylor, Michigan 100% Federal Funds (TANF) 
   Additional funding to be 

provided to the grantee to 
assist youth that are aging 
out of Foster Care, to become 
employed and self-sufficient. 
Training and other services 
will be provided to the 
program participants 

 
 
 
 

 
 

9 



6. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 
 
 6) Mason-Lake Intermediate $    150,000.00  Total 
    School District 100% Federal Funds (WIA) 
  Ludington, MI The grantee will be provided 
   funding to retrain and provide 

other services to dislocated 
workers impacted by plant 
closures/mass layoffs in the 
area served by the Grantee 

 
 7) Michigan Works! Berrien/ $    300,000.00  Total 
    Cass/Van Buren 100% Federal Funds (WIA) 
  Benton Harbor, MI Grantee will be provided 
   funding to engage Benton 

Harbor area residents in 
education and training 
activities leading to a career 
path in the skilled trades 

 
 8) Statewide Michigan Works! $    439,271.00  Total 
    Agencies 100% Federal Funds (WIA) 
  (Listing on file) Grantees will be provided 

funding to provide employment 
and training activities for 
the displaced homemaker 
program participants. These 
services will be used to 
achieve and retain full-time 
unsubsidized employment for 
program participants 

 
7. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Various Entertainers Not to Exceed 
  (To Be Determined) $    460,000.00  Total 

100% Restricted Revenue 
The promoters are negotiating 
professional entertainment for 
the 2006 Michigan State Fair 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

10 



7. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 2) Various Accommodation $     31,457.30  Total 
    Providers 100% Restricted Revenue 
  (Listing on file) Hotel Accommodations for 

judges, staff members, 
entertainers, and State 
Troopers 

 
8. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Baraga County Tourist and $     31,173.00  Amendment 
    Recreation Association $    175,619.00  New Total 
  L’Anse, MI 100% State Restricted 
   Snowmobile grooming grant to 
   compensate grantee for major 
   repairs to trail groomers 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
9. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Hi-Tec Building Services $     31,824.00  (3 years) 
  Jenison, MI 63% Federal 37% General Funds 
   071I6200088  Janitorial 

Services in Manistee – Region 5 
 
 2) Hi-Tec Building Services $     46,426.00  (3 years) 
  Jenison, MI 63% Federal 37% General Funds 
   071I6200088  Janitorial 

Services in Cadillac – Region 5 
 
 3) Hi-Tec Building Services $     20,750.00  (3 years) 
  Jenison, MI 63% Federal 37% General Funds 
   071I6200088  Janitorial 

Services in Beulah – Region 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

11 



10. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Koch Financial Corporation $    952,589.63  (3 years) 
  Scottsdale, AZ 100% Revolving Funds 
   Finance for Lease/Purchase of 

EMC Symmetrix Equipment for the 
Michigan Medicaid Information 
System (MMIS) 

 
 2) L. Robert Kimball &  $    160,000.00  (1 year) 
    Associates, Inc 100% Federal Funds 
  State College, PA 071I6200108  Tactical 

Interoperable Communication 
Plan 

 
 3) Professional Technical $  2,613,603.20  (3 years) 
    Development 100% State Restricted 
  East Lansing, MI 071B6200287  Technical 

Documentation for the 
Department of Transportation 

 
11. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Various Janitorial Services $    141,504.00  (3 years) 
    Providers Various Funding Sources 
  (Listing on file) 071I6200168  Janitorial 

Services for Region 4 
 
 2) Various Janitorial Services $    173,349.00  (3 years) 
    Providers Various Funding Sources 
  (Listing on file) 071I6200120  Janitorial 

Services for Regions 20 and 21 
 
12. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) American Marine Holdings Not to Exceed 
  Sarasota, FL $     94,141.10  (One Time) 
   75% Federal 25% Restricted 
   751R6201451 
   25-Foot Patrol Boat-Law 

Enforcement Division 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

12 



12. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES continued 
 
 2) Kalkomey Enterprises $    237,000.00  (2 years) 
  Dallas, TX 100% State Restricted 
   071B6200270  Off-road Vehicle 

Training Materials 
 
 3) SeaArk Marine, Inc. $    467,330.00  (One Time) 
  Monticello, AR 25%USCG Grant 75% Restricted 
   751R6201899 
   36-Foot Patrol Boat-Law 

Enforcement Division 
 
 4) SeaArk Marine, Inc. Not to Exceed 
  Monticello, AR $    123,485.00  (One Time) 
   75% Federal 25% Restricted 
   751R6201599  25-Foot Patrol 

Boat-Law Enforcement Division 
CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
13. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) J&B Medical Supply, Inc.  $ 52,889,544.00  Amendment 
  Commerce Township, MI  $ 74,940,499.06  New Total 
        55.89% Federal 44.11% GF/GP 

071B4200174  Mail Order Diaper 
and Incontinence Supplies and 
Services for Medicare 
Beneficiaries Services and 
Children’s Special Health Care 
Services 

14. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 
 1) Abraham & Gaffney, P.C.  $     60,000.00  Amendment 
  St. Johns, MI    $    409,080.00  New Total 

100% Federal Funds 
071B3001054  Child & Adult 
Care Food Program Audit 

 
 2) Michigan Association of  $     75,000.00  Amendment 
    Public School Academies $    150,000.00  New Total 
  Lansing, MI    100% Federal Funds 

071B5200297  Special Education 
services for Michigan’s Public 
Charter Schools, Office of 
School Improvement 

 
 

13 



15. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Pro-Connections Fulfillment $     15,500.00  Amendment 
  Battle Creek, MI   $     85,686.00  New Total 
        50% Federal  50% Restricted 

071B3001110  500 Safety and 
Health Videos - Storage/ 
Lending/Retrieval for Michigan 
Employers and Employees 

 
16. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS 
 
 1) Michigan Caterpillar  $    341,240.00  Amendment 
  Wixom, MI     $    825,000.00  New Total 
        100% Federal Funds 

071B5200245  Rental Equipment 
(Construction) 

 
17. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 1) ABN AMRO Merchant Services $    806,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI    $ 12,747,152.45  New Total 
        100% State Restricted 

071B2001184  Credit Card 
Merchant Agreement, Receipts 
Processing 

 
 2) Title Check, LLC   $         00.00  Amendment 
  Three Rivers, MI   $ 18,214,240.00  New Total 

100% Restricted Funds 
071B1001358  Title Searches 
for Delinquent Property Taxes 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

14 



SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
18. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
Inmate Claims 
 
 1) Reynaldo Aguilar #352218 $ 49.95 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-198) requests $49.95 reimbursement 
for a pair of Nike shoes lost while under the sole control of 
the Department. No receipt was provided so the Department 
recommends approval of this claim at residual value of $5.00. 

 
 2) Michael Andrews #271681 $ 13.50 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-179) requests $13.50 reimbursement 
for a tape he ordered and never received. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 3) Ramiro Arias #236007 $200.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-169) requests $200.00 reimbursement 
for his typewriter that was damaged while under the sole 
control of the Department. The Department recommends approval 
of this claim as an exception to the standard practice for 
$120.00. 

 
 4) Casual Banks #242751 $ 86.75 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-196) requests $86.75 reimbursement 
for his TV that was damaged while under the sole control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim at one year’s depreciation for $69.40. 

 
 5) Patrick Guy-Bey #209491 $ 20.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-177) requests $20.00 reimbursement 
for his store items stolen while under the sole control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim as an exception to the standard practice for $7.74. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

15 



18. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 6) Charles Bowman #352566 $ 33.09 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-191) requests $33.09 reimbursement 
for tapeplayer lost during a shakedown. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim because the claimant 
contributed to the loss by leaving the tapeplayer in the 
activity room. 

 
 7) John Cook #139138 $149.14 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-203) requests $149.14 reimbursement 
for 6 books he ordered and never received. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 8) Roy Cooke #222513 $ 36.75 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-131) requests $36.75 reimbursement 
for his radio lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 9) Ricardo DeJesus #216589 $250.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-166) requests $250.00 reimbursement 
for store items allegedly taken by staff. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim as the items are listed as 
non-reimbursable. 

 
10) Tyrone Dixon #183393 $ 42.00  

 
The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-135) requests $42.00 reimbursement 
for his store order he never received. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim as his account summary 
indicates he was credited with this amount on 3/3/2005. 

 
 11) Clifford Edgin #384606 $ 96.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-194) requests $96.00 reimbursement 
for his TV that was damaged while under the sole control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim at three year’s depreciation for $35.60 including 
shipping and handling. 

 
 
 

 
 

16 



18. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 12) Terrence Edwards #340024 $161.31 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-122) requests $161.31 reimbursement 
for 19 tapes stolen when staff allegedly left his cell door 
open. His cellmate left the cell door flap open; therefore, 
the Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 13) Steven Gesco #172478 $ 38.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-199) requests $38.00 reimbursement 
for his walkman lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 14) Ray Gibson #221324 $ 90.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-129) requests $90.00 reimbursement 
for his TV and winter coat lost while under the sole control 
of the Department. No receipts were provided so the 
Department recommends approval of this claim at residual 
value from the Average Cost Schedule for $17.00. 

 
 15) Martin Hagopian #309722 $ 73.69 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-167) requests $73.69 reimbursement 
for a watch and a pair of gym shoes lost while under the sole 
control of the Department. The Department recommends approval 
of this claim at one year’s depreciation for $59.74. 

 
 16) Mark Hentschel #230799 $ 20.38 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-173) requests $20.38 reimbursement 
for toiletries and 2 books lost while under the sole control 
of the Department. Claimant contributed to the loss by 
bringing the items to the control center to leave on Writ. 
The Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 17) Lionel Hines #295069 $150.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-132) requests $150.00 reimbursement 
for 2 bags of clothing lost while under the sole control of 
the Department. Since no receipts were provided, the 
Department recommends approval of this claim at the residual 
from the Average Cost Schedule, for $14.00. 

 

 
 

17 



18. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 18) Terry Hollis #364977 $108.67 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-202) requests $108.67 reimbursement 
for his watch and 7 tapes lost while under the sole control 
of the Department. Since no receipts were provided, the 
Department recommends approval of this claim at the residual 
value from the Average Cost Schedule, for $8.50. 

 
 19) Jason Hood #189581 $ 15.87 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-200) requests $15.87 reimbursement 
for his headphones damaged while under the sole control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim at one year’s depreciation for $13.10 including 
shipping and handling charges. 

 
 20) Gregory Jackson #361718 $ 33.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-195) requests $33.00 reimbursement 
for his walkman damaged by staff. The Department recommends 
approval of this claim at one year’s depreciation for $26.76 
including shipping and handling charges. 

 
 21) Joshua Jackson #258293 $168.43 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-193) requests $168.43 reimbursement 
for his watch, 11 tapes, 1 tape player, headphones, tape case 
and two jogging outfits stolen from his cell. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim because an investigation did 
not find the theft was the result of staff action/inaction or 
violation of policy. 

 
 22) James Jenkins #250662 $138.54 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-192) requests $138.54 reimbursement 
for his store items stolen from his locker. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim because an investigation did 
not find the theft was the result of staff action/inaction or 
violation of policy. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

18 



18. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 23) Michael Johnson #372030 $ 93.15 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-133) requests $93.15 reimbursement 
for his TV damaged while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim 
at one year’s depreciation for $74.52. 

 
 24) Bahaa Kalasho #181993 $400.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-157) requests $400.00 reimbursement 
for a money order sent to him by his attorney lost while 
under the sole control of the Department. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim. Claimant has been advised he 
should notify the person who paid for the money order to fill 
out a DMB-1104 form. 

 
 25) Timmothy Keenan #146958 $426.15 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-158) requests $426.15 reimbursement 
for his footlocker, radio, tape player, watch, and typewriter 
damaged while under the sole control of the Department. 
Claimant did not unpack his property in front of staff and he 
didn’t report the damage for seven days. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim as it cannot be determined 
the property was damaged while under the sole control of the 
Department. 

 
26) Michael Kline #228965 $ 96.00  

 
The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-165) requests $96.00 reimbursement 
for his TV lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 27) Henry Lanning #177075 $ 53.20 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-040) requests $53.20 reimbursement 
for his footlocker damaged while under the sole control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim at two year’s depreciation for $31.92. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

19 



18. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 28) Caleb Lewis #497860 $ 80.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-197) requests $80.00 reimbursement 
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to 
another. The Department recommends approval of this claim for 
the purchase price of $80.88. 

 
 29) Bobby Molden #346070 $  6.27 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-127) requests $6.27 reimbursement 
for his hobbycraft order. He only received half of this 
order. The Department recommends approval of this claim for 
$5.53. 

 
 30) Jermaine Patten #227914 $ 38.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-180) requests $38.00 reimbursement 
for his tape player damaged while under the sole control of 
the Department. Due to the age of the item, the Department 
recommends approval of this claim at residual value for $5.69 
including shipping and handling charges. 

 
 31) Jack Pascoe #443008 $186.70 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-130) requests $186.70 reimbursement 
for two boxes of store items lost while under the sole 
control of the Department. Staff failed to label the boxes of 
items to insure delivery; therefore, the Department 
recommends approval of this claim as an exception to the 
standard practice for $85.00. 

 
32) Jerome Phillips #145001 $ 27.00  

 
The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-201) requests $27.00 reimbursement 
for his headphones damaged while under the sole control of 
the Department. Since no receipt was provided, the Department 
recommends approval of this claim at residual value from the 
Average Cost Schedule, for $2.70. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

20 



18. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 33) Martin Sam #217816 $209.56 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-168) requests $209.56 reimbursement 
for back wages. The Department recommends denial of this 
claim. 

 
34) Will Sanders #155803 $135.45  

 
The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-176) requests $135.45 reimbursement 
for 7 books lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. Staff should have packed his contraband property 
and labeled it. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim as an exception to the standard practice for $135.80. 

 
 35) Eric Shivers #175676 $ 49.95 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-070) requests $49.95 reimbursement 
for his sweatsuit damaged by bleach in the laundry. The 
Department recommends approval of this claim at two year’s 
depreciation for $16.90 including shipping and handling 
charges. 

 
 36) Jeffrey Smith #431964 $ 19.80 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-163) requests $19.80 reimbursement 
for his store goods missing during transfer from one facility 
to another. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 37) Stacy Swimp #238119 $ 39.95 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-171) requests $39.95 reimbursement 
for his Prisoner Self-Help Litigation Manual destroyed by 
staff. Since claimant did not purchase the book, the 
Department recommends denial of this claim and has advised 
the claimant to have Ms. Austin file a DMB-1104 form. 

 
 38) David Tucker #317683 $ 32.85 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-128) requests $32.85 reimbursement 
for his tape order he did not receive. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 
 

 
 

21 



18. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 39) Antoine Wilkins #319070 $ 41.99 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-172) requests $41.99 reimbursement 
for one shirt he ordered and never received. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 40) Gary Williams #192917 $ 15.25 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-051) requests $15.25 reimbursement 
for JL Marcus order he never received. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 41) Rodney Williams #327234 $ 99.11 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-162) requests $99.11 reimbursement 
for one tape player, three tapes, padlock, two bowls, and 
yellow legal envelopes missing while under the sole control 
of the Department. The Department recommends denial of this 
claim as there is no evidence to support the loss of any 
property while under the sole control of the Department. 

 
 42) Kenneth Wilson #116245 $ 90.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-121) requests $90.00 reimbursement 
for his TV that was damaged while under the sole control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim at one year’s depreciation of $68.64. 

 
 43) Raymond Wilson #285356 $345.95 
 

The claimant (06-SAB/DOC-119) requests $345.95 reimbursement 
for his typewriter and store items stolen from his cell while 
on work assignment. The Department recommends denial of this 
claim because an investigation did not find that it was the 
result of staff action/inaction or violation of policy. 

 
19. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Marc Cooper $126.50 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-068) requests $126.50 reimbursement for 
personnel eyeglasses broken while on his job. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim for $74.00 as his out-of-
pocket expense. 

 
 

22 



20. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Susan J. Wiseman $635.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-046) requests $635.00 reimbursement for 
cell phone, drivers license, home locks, car stereo 
faceplate, car ignition, cash, and gift certificates stolen 
from her vehicle while doing State business. The Department 
recommends approval of $538.79 for this claim. 

 
21. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Michael Weber $649.94 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-058) requests $649.94 reimbursement for 
his ice shanty, fishing pole, lures, and Vexilar transducer. 
A DNR office confiscated his equipment which blew out of the 
DNR truck and was destroyed. The Department recommends 
approval of this claim for $570.94 

 
22. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 
 1) Michael R. Chicoine $ 75.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-065) requests $75.00 reimbursement for 
towing and impound charges due to Secretary of State error. 
The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 2) Monroe Motorsports $995.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-059) requests $995.00 reimbursement for 
alleged overpayment when purchasing a re-built salvage 
motorcycle. Claimant asserts that because green title paper 
was used when the seller obtained a duplicate title, the 
buyer was unaware the motorcycle was re-built salvage and he 
would have paid less for the motorcycle. The Department 
asserts that in spite of the fact that green paper was used, 
the face of the title indicated the status of the motorcycle 
as “re-built salvage.” The Department recommends denial of 
this claim. 

 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
 
 
 

 
 

23 



SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
23. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 

The Secretary of the State Administrative Board requests approval 
of the State Administrative Board 2007 Calendar of Meetings. 

 
24. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 

The Department of State has requested an increase to the petty 
cash fund of the Holland Branch Office #256 from $400.00 to 
$700.00. The increase would better meet their operation needs. 

 
25. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 

Requests approval of a Copyright Release Form regarding an article 
entitled, “The Recovery and Analysis of Mitochondrial DNA from 
Exploded Pipe Bombs” to be published in the FBI publication, 
Forensic Science Communications. 

 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 

 
 

24 



S U P P L E M E N T A L 
A G E N D A 

 
  FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
     June 13, 2006, 11:00 a.m.                 June 20, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
        Lake Superior Room                         Lake Ontario Room 
    1st Floor, Michigan Library                3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
      and Historical Center                      and Historical Center 
 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 Pro Tech Monitoring, Inc. $  3,000,000.00  (3 years) 
 Odessa, FL  subcontracting with 100% GF/GP 
 Actron Governmental Sales, LLC 071I6200106  Global Positioning 
 Lincoln Park, MI System to track offender 

movements for the Department of 
Corrections 

 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 Michigan AFL-CIO Human Resources $  1,000,000.00  (1 year) 
 Lansing, MI 100% Federal Funds 
   071I6200183  Dislocated Worker 

Services 
 
3s. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 

Enforcement Technology Group, Inc. $    117,500.00  (one-time) 
Milwaukee, WI 100% Federal Funds 

071I6200232  Direct Link Crisis 
Communication System for the 
Emergency Support Team 

 
 

25 



4s. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Humboldt Manufacturing Co. $     83,600.00  (one-time) 
  Norridge, IL 100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200228  Concrete Beam 

Tester 
 
 2) Various Vendors $  1,534,460.70  (2 yrs 10 mos) 
  (Listing on file) 100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200148  Catch basin 

Cleaning and Curb/Street 
Sweeping for the Bay Region 

 
 3) Various Vendors $    337,121.82  (2 yrs 10 mos) 
  (Listing on file) 100% Restricted Funds 
   071I6200148  Curb and Street 

Sweeping for the University 
Region 

 
CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
5s. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 Iron Mountain $     50,000.00  Amendment 
 Warren, MI $  3,874,194.00  New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B9000768  Record Retention 
 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 

 
 

26 



S P E C I A L 
A G E N D A 

 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE/STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

June 20, 2006, 10:55 a.m./June 20, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
Lake Ontario Room, 3rd Floor 

Michigan Library and Historical Museum 
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 

1) Sloan Manufacturing Company $     63,925.00  Total 
Amesbury, MA 100% Revolving Fund 
 Toe Pulling Machine for the 
 MSI Factory 

SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Jupiter Aluminum Corporation $  4,500,000.00  Amendment 
  Hammond, IN $  6,485,281.00  New Total 
   100% Revolving Funds 
   071B4200052  To exercise an 

option year for Aluminum Coil 
for License Plates for Michigan 
State Industries 

 
3s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Gartner Group, Inc. $    150,000.00  Amendment 
  Stamford, CT $    587,250.00  New Total 
   100% Revolving Funds 
   071B6200126  Enterprise Data 

Warehouse Strategy Development 

 
 

27 



3s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 2) Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLC $    116,400.00  Amendment 
  Grand Rapids, MI $    684,190.00  New Total 
   Various Funding Sources 
   071B6200025  Team Mate Software 

Purchase for State of Michigan 
Auditors 

 
 3) Unisys Corporation $  1,063,708.17  Amendment 
  Okemos, MI $ 93,232,812.17  New Total 
   100% Revolving Funds 
   071B5000692  Unisys Mainframe 

Hardware/Software - Maintenance 
to the MAIN Cold Server and 
Server Software for the 
Michigan Information Processing 
Center (MIPC) for Data Center 
Operations 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 

 
 

28 


	CONTRACT CHANGES
	CONTRACT CHANGES

